
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 29th July, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June, 2019 (copy attached).

2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 – (Pages 13 - 122)

To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1923 (copy attached), 
which sets out the financial statements for 2018/19.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 123 - 158)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1907 (copy attached), which 
provides an update on Quarter 1 and expected deliverables for Quarter 2 and 
Quarter 3.

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2018/19 – (Pages 159 - 178)

To receive the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1922 (copy attached), 
which sets out treasury management operations carried out during 2018/19.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr L. Jeffers
Cllr Prabesh KC

Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.J. Halstead and Cllr 
Jacqui Vosper.

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

2. RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP - GOVERNANCE AND 
OVERSIGHT ARRANGEMENTS

The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1903, which set 
out the Council’s proposed governance and oversight arrangements for the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership LLP and the associated decision making 
activities of the Council.  It was also proposed that this model could be used for 
future joint venture or company arrangements.  

The Report advised Members that the Rushmoor Development Partnership Board 
consisted of three directors from Hill Investments Partnership Limited and three from 
Rushmoor Borough Council.  The Council’s directors were currently the Leader of 
the Council, the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder and the Executive 
Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 2020).  Both parties had an equal say in 
decision making and governance processes, with each partner having one vote each 
in decision making.  If any matters under disagreement were not able to be resolved 
within a fixed period then this entered a deadlock process where the matter would be 
escalated to the Council’s Chief Executive and the equivalent Hill Investments 
Partnership Limited Senior Officer for resolution with the support of experts or 
specialists as appropriate.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



It was noted that Members would be engaged and updated on the work of the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership through regular seminars, the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board, together with six-monthly reports to the Council’s 
shareholder (the Chief Executive). The Chief Executive would enable consideration 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of appropriate reports on progress and the 
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee on any governance matters.   
The Report set out a flowcha
[...]
the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1921, 
which set out the duties and responsibilities for the Committee to provide effective 
scrutiny of the Council’s financial statements.  

A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 was tabled at the meeting and 
Members had also been provided with a link to an electronic copy of the document.  

1  It is advised that there is a section on “Deadlock” in the agreement signed to establish the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership.  The original report to the Cabinet on 18th September 2018 
includes a copy of the agreement and the section on deadlock is on page 30, section 15.

Page 2



That Statement of Accounts was an annual publication of the Council’s financial 
position, containing a record of the assets and liabilities of the Council and the cost 
of the services that the Council provided.   The Statement of Accounts had been 
prepared in line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (CIPFA/LASAAC) under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 provided for the requirement for 
the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 to be available for public inspection online for a 
30 day working period commencing 3rd June to 12th July 2019.

The Committee was reminded that, in providing effective scrutiny of the financial 
statements, Members should satisfy themselves that appropriate steps had been 
taken to meet statutory and professional practices, together with having regard to 
such factors as: materiality; transparency; valuation; consistency; completeness; 
legality/legislation; classification; economic climate/going concern principle; risk of 
error; fraud; and, rights and obligations.

The Report advised Members that consideration should also be given to what 
sources of information that could be used to help them approve the accounts and 
from whom they might seek assurance regarding the financial performance of the 
organisation.  Such sources included:  internal audit; the work of the Committee in 
considering fraud, risk and internal audit reporting; statements of senior officers; 
external audit opinion; other external evaluation (e.g. Local Government Peer 
Review); other inspection regimes (e.g. HMRC – VAT, PAYE); financial and 
performance reports; Members’ own knowledge of the affairs of the Council; the 
context (i.e. economic climate, interest rates, property prices, inflation); and, expert 
knowledge (e.g. actuarial reports, property valuations).

It was stressed that Members of the Committee were not required to have a detailed 
knowledge of every transaction within the accounts or any detailed, technical 
accounting knowledge.  Members should, however, consider the consistency of the 
information being presented and ask questions to gain reassurance.  

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1921 be noted.  

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2018/19

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1906, which set out 
the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 for publication alongside the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

It was noted that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required councils to 
prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement in order to report publicly on 
the extent to which the Council complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how the Council had monitored the effectiveness of arrangements in the 
year and on any planned changes to governance arrangements in the coming year.  

The Committee was advised that assurance statements had been obtained from 
Heads of Service to demonstrate how governance arrangements within their service 

Page 3



met the CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering good governance in Local Government 
framework – 2016 Edition’.  Actions to improve the governance arrangements were 
set out in the Annual Governance Statement and work undertaken towards 
implementing these actions would be regularly reviewed by the Internal Corporate 
Governance Group and the Committee.  

During discussion, reference was made to the review and update of the Council’s 
Constitution which was currently taking place, to be overseen by the Corporate 
Governance Group.  Members also raised questions regarding the Procurement 
Strategy and a target date for the annual renewal of the Capital Strategy. 

RESOLVED:  That approval be given to

(i) the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19; and 

(ii) the publication of the Governance Statement alongside the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.   

5. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2018/19

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1905, which set out 
an updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for review and approval.

The Report advised that the updated Code was based on the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication ‘Delivering good governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 
Edition’ and was based on seven core principles:

 behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of law

 ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement

 defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits

 determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 
intended outcomes

 developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 
the individuals within it

 managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 
public financial management

 implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit, to deliver 
effective accountability.

The Code also identified the actions and behaviours taken by the Council in relation 
to each of the core principles and associated sub-principles.   These were 
summarised in Appendix A of the Code with supporting evidence in
[...]
r compiling audit coverage, 
including the risk universe and risk criteria and full details were set out in the Report.  
Heads of Service had been consulted on the risk areas which were high risk on the 
audit universe to ensure that these were appropriate to be reviewed within the 
financial year and to highlight any areas of concern within their services.   

The Audit Plan would include a review of key financial systems on a three-year 
rolling basis, adjusted for any significant system developments or identified 
weaknesses.  Other areas of coverage were based on various risk factors developed 
by Internal Audit and input from Heads of Service.

The Committee noted that there was currently a vacant full-time auditor post.  
Currently, the work of this post was being carried out by contract auditors.

The first six months’ work of the 2019/20 Audit Plan was set out in Appendix A to the 
report and had been selected from the higher risk areas detailed in Appendix B.  The 
list of audits was subject to review due to the changing needs of the organisation or 
resource availability and an update would be provided at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Plan for 2019/20, as set out in the Audit Manager’s 
Report No. AUD1902 and to be monitored and updated on a rolling quarterly basis, 
be approved.

Page 6



8. APPOINTMENTS 2019/20

(1) Outside Bodies –

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year, as set out in the Appendix (set out below), be approved.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panel –

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Appointments and Appeals Panel for the 2019/20 Municipal Year (1 Conservative: 1 
Labour: 1 Liberal Democrat and a representative of the Cabinet):

Conservative Group Cllr S.J. Masterson with Cllr J.E. 
Woolley as Standing Deputy

Labour Group Cllr P.F. Rust with Cllr Christine 
Guinness as Standing Deputy

Liberal Democrat Group A representative
[...]
 Tennant and 
Executive Director (Mrs. Karen Edwards)

Rushmoor Local Housing Company – 
Board Directors

Cllrs. K. Dibble, K.H. Muschamp and J.E. 
Woolley

Rushmoor in Bloom Forum Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, M.S. Choudhary, 
Mrs Liz Corps, C.P. Grattan and Sophie 
Porter

Rushmoor Partners Network Cllrs Marina Munro, K.H. Muschamp and 
Cllr D.E. Clifford 

Rushmoor Voluntary Services Board Cllr S.J. Masterson

Rushmoor Youth Forum (currently a 
virtual forum)

Cllrs J.B. Canty, Sue Carter and A.J. 
Halstead 

Page 10



South East Employers – Full Meeting Cllr P.G. Taylor (Cabinet Member) and 
one vacancy as Standing Deputy

South East Employers – The Local 
Democracy and Accountability Network

Cllrs P.F. Rust and J.E. Woolley

South East England Councils (SEEC)   
All Member Meeting

Cllr D.E. Clifford (Cabinet Member)

Thames Basin Heaths Joint Strategic 
Partnership Board

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Planning Policy)

West End Centre Management 
Committee

Cllrs M.S. Choudhary and Sophie Porter

The meeting closed at 8.11 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

          
LICENSING AUDIT & GENERAL 
PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE  
29 JULY 2018 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE  
REPORT NO: FIN1923 

 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

 
 
SUMMARY:  
The purpose of this report is to inform Members’ of audit progress for the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, the process for approving and 
publishing the statement of accounts and to draw to the Committee's attention the 
fact that the deadline for issuing a final set of audit statements of accounts and 
audit opinion will not be met by 31st July 2019. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

i) Note the Auditor’s Update Report;  
ii) Note the financial statements for 2018/19;  
iii) Note the process for approval and publication of the statement of 

accounts 
 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council published a draft statement of account 2018/19 on 31st May 2019. 

The Council is required under regulation to obtain an independent external audit 
opinion on the true and fair nature of the statement of accounts. Following 
provision of the external audit opinion the relevant Council Committee (being 
Licencing, Audit and General Purposes Committee) is required to approve the 
accounts and publish both the approved set of account and the audit opinion 
by 31st July 2019. 

 
1.2 The Council’s external auditor audit opinion will not be available by the 31st July. 

The delay in issuing the opinion is due to an ongoing property valuation query 
related to the depot. A final valuation of the depot was received on 9th July 2019. 
The valuation is materially lower than the cost of constructing the depot. The 
valuation methodology has been internally challenged and discussed with the 
Council’s external auditor on 10th July.  Due to the materiality difference 
between the cost and valuation the Council has commissioned a second 
independent valuation and EY will undertake separate assurance work that 
cannot be completed before 31st July due to lead in time of EY’s specialist 
valuation team. 
 
 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



   

 
 

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT REGULATION 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require an external auditor 

to provide an opinion on the true and fair nature of the statement of accounts. 
Upon receipt of the audit opinion paragraph 10 of the regulation requires a 
committee of the Council to consider and approve the Statement and ensure 
that it is signed by the chairman of the approving committee. Following 
approval, the Statement must be published by the 31st July 2019. 
 

2.2 Paragraph 10 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015 outlines the 
process for publication and approval when an audit has not been concluded by 
31st July 2019.  
 

2.3 The Council is required to publish as soon as practically possible the reason for 
not publishing an audited set of accounts by the 31st July 2019 deadline. 
 

2.4 As soon as practicable after receipt of the auditor’s opinion the Licencing, Audit 
and General Purposes Committee must approve the statement of accounts for 
2018/19 that contain the following: 

 

• Statement of accounts together with certified audit opinion  

• Annual Governance Statement  

• Narrative Statement  
 
2.5 Following Committee approval, the final statement of accounts along with the 

audit opinion must be published. 
 
 

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 has been prepared in line with CIPFA’s 
‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting’ for 2018/19, under 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and in accordance with the  
 

3.2 The Statement of Accounts consists of the following sections and is attached 
at Appendix A (to follow). 
  

• Narrative Statement 

• Statement of Responsibilities 

• Core Financial Statements – Movement in Reserves, Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow. 

• Notes to the Core Financial Statements – including accounting policies 

• Collection Fund and accompanying notes 
 
3.3 A summary of the adjustments between draft statement of accounts and 

statement of accounts disclosed in Appendix A is given below: 
 
 

Page 14



   

• Property Plant and Equipment decreased by £6m 

• Investment Property by £5.6m 
 
 
4 AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 

 
4.1 The auditors have substantially completed their audit for the 2018/19 financial 

year and their status update is attached at Appendix B.  
 
 

5 Conclusion 
 

 
5.1 The council and external auditors will work together to achieve an audit opinion 

by the next scheduled Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee on 
23rd September 2019. The Council will publish the unaudited statement of 
accounts 2018/19 as presented in Appendix A on its website by 31st July 2019 
an
[...]
ined above. The sensitivity

analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of

the reporting period, and assumes for each change that the assumption analysed changes while all the other assumptions

remain constant. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change

from those used in the previous period.

31/03/2018

31/03/201731/03/2018

The principal assumptions used by the actuary have been:

31/03/2019

Longevity at 65 for current pensioners:

Rate of increase to deferred pensions

Rate of inflation (RPI)

Page 84



£M £M

(2.50) 2.54

0.42 (0.42)

2.11 (2.08)

4.52 (4.49)

38

65

Post retirement mortality assumption (increase or decrease by 1 

year)

The Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code for Capital Finance in

Local Authorities, both revised in December 2017.

In line with the Treasury Management Code, the Council approves a Treasury Management Strategy before the

commencement of each financial year. The Strategy sets out the parameters for the management of risks associated with

financial instruments. The Council also produces Treasury Management Practices specifying the practical arrangements to

be followed to manage these risks.

 

The Treasury Management Strategy includes an Investment Strategy in compliance with the Ministry for Housing,

Communities and Local Government Guidance on Local Government Investments. This Guidance emphasises that

priority is to be given to security and liquidity, rather than yield. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and its

Treasury Management Practices seek to achieve a suitable balance between risk and return or cost.

The main risks covered are:

• Credit Risk: The possibility that the counterparty to a financial asset will fail to meet its contractual obligations, causing a

loss to the Council.

• Liquidity Risk: The possibility that
[...]
sions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local
people”
Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise
your arrangements to:
§ Take informed decisions;
§ Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and
§ Work with partners and other third parties.
In considering your proper arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE
framework for local government to ensure that our assessment is made against a framework that you are
already required to have in place and to report on through documents such as your annual governance
statement.

V
F
M

Proper arrangements for
securing value for money

Informed
decision making

Working with
partners and
third parties

Sustainable
resource

deployment

We identified two significant risks to our Value for Money Conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources.  These were:
• Delivery of a sustainable medium term financial plan; and
• Commercialisation and the purchase of investment properties
We found that the Council’s Corporate Risk Register had not been updated since it was first presented to the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee in
January 2018. Officers recognise that proper risk management arrangements have yet to be embedded in the Council and a first meeting of the new Corporate Risk
Management Group was held on 18 July 2019.  Plans are in place to improve the accountability and audit trail in managing risk.  Officers propose that service risk
registers are to be built into service plans and that the Corporate Risk Register will be updated to include the high scoring service risks and the cross-cutting strategic
risks with a named owner and actions going forward to manager risk to an acceptable level.
We therefore propose to give an “except for” value for money conclusion for the Council for the year end 31 March 2019, which wi
[...]
lients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

AUDIT MANAGER 29 JULY 2019   

                                                        REPORT NO. AUD 19/07 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work carried out in quarter 1, including the work slipped from 
quarter 4 2018/19. 

ii. Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 2. 
iii. Endorse the expected deliverables for quarter 3 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

• An overview of the work completed by Internal Audit to date for Q1 

2019/20.  

• A schedule of work expected to be delivered Q2 and Q3 2019/20. 
 

2 Audit work – Q4 18/19                                                                
 

2.1 The following audit work has been carried out within quarter 1: 
 

Work Status 

Audit findings – Appendix A of this report 
 

Corporate Governance A reasonable assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Disabled Facilities Grants This audit was carried out by the contract auditors.  
A substantial assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Risk Management A limited assurance opinion has been given to 
this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Contract Management and 
monitoring 

This audit was carried out by the contract auditors.  
A reasonable assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 
  

Page 123

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

Planning Applications This audit was carried out by the contract auditors.  
A substantial assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Contract letting and 
tendering follow up 
 

A follow up was carried out on the 
recommendations made from the contract letting 
and tendering audit carried out in 2018/19. 
The findings from the follow up has not changed 
the assurance opinion given which was, 
reasonable assurance.  
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Portable IT equipment 
follow up 
 

A follow up was carried out on the 
recommendations made from the portable IT 
equipment audit carried out in 2017/18. 
The findings from the follow up has not changed 
the assurance opinion given which was, limited 
assurance.  
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

  

 

 

  

Page 124



 

 

3 Expected deliverables for Q2 and Q3 2019/20 

3.1 The work expected to be delivered in quarter 2 and 3 is detailed within the 

table below. As with the previous quarter, these audits can be subject to 

change due to the changing needs of the organisation or resource availability. 

An update will be provided at the November meeting.   
  

Service Audit/ follow up/descriptor Expected  

Property & 
Regeneration   

Purchase of property follow up -  
A follow up on the recommendations 
made within the audit carried out in 2017 

Q2 2019/20 
 

Finance Capital Programme Management - 
A review of the arrangements in place to 
manage the capital programme and the 
projects included. 

Regeneration 
& Property 

Estates Management and Commercial 
Letting –  
A review of the arrangements in place to 
manage the Council’s properties and 
letting of the property. 

Operations Community Safety Partnership –  
A review of the partnership arrangement 
in place for Community Safety ensuring 
that statutory requirements are being met. 

Finance Financial borrowing – 
A review of the process for financial 
borrowing within the Council. This is a 
new area for the Council as previously 
have not borrowed finances. 

Economy, 
Planning & 
Strategic 
Housing 

Building Control Partnership –  
A review of the partnership arrangement 
in place for Building Control. 
 

Operations Taxi Licensing – fees and processing 
records – 
A review of the process in place for taking 
and processing taxi licensing fees.   

Finance/ 
Regeneration 
& Property 

Contaminated water & soil review –  
A review of the amount invoiced for the 
removal of contaminated soil and water 
for the Depot project. 

Finance Procurement –  
A proactive review of procurement to 
ensure that the procurement process is 
being appropriately followed.  
 

Finance Risk Management consultancy –  
Consultancy days planned to offer advice 
for updating the risk management 
process within the Council.  
 

Page 125



 

 

Economy, 
Planning & 
Strategic 
Housing 

SANGS consultancy –  
Consultancy days planned to offer advice 
for the SANGS process. 

Operations Car park income reconciliation 
consultancy –  
Consultancy days planned to offer advice 
around the reconciliation process for car 
park income. 

Various Follow up on high risk recommendations 
from previous audits 

Operations PCNs –  
A review of the PCN process to ensure 
that the process is correctly followed. 

Q3 2019/20 
 

Finance PCI DSS –  
A review of PCI DSS compliance within 
the Council to ensure the standards are 
being met. 

Finance Treasury Management –  
A key financial system review. 

Finance Cash Receipting –  
A key financial system review. 

Finance Council Tax Billing and Collection –  
A key financial system review. 

Finance Ethical Governance –  
A review of petty cash usage within the 
Council. 

Operations Housing Allocation list –  
A proactive review of the process and 
controls in place for the applicants on the 
housing allocation list. 

   
 

AU
[...]
mpting 
the return of assigned equipment if applicable. 

 

The return of assigned equipment is 
detailed within the leaver’s checklist form. 

 

Implemented 

Medium 

Mobile Phone Policy 
The Mobile phone policy should be reviewed and 
updated to reflect current requirements 

 

Due to other corporate priorities, this has 
not been carried out. The policy will be 
updated and linked to the Bring Your Own 
Device (BYOD) policy. 

 

Not implemented 

Low 

Mobile Phone Policy Issue 
The Mobile phone policy should be issued to all 
existing users of a Council mobile phone and with 
all newly issued mobile phones 

 

Due to other corporate priorities, this has 
not been carried out. Once the mobile 
phone policy has been updated then this will 
be issued to relevant staff. 

 

Not implemented 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
 

LICENSING AUDIT & GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE  
29 JULY 2019 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN1922 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2018/19  
 

 
SUMMARY:  
Treasury management operations for 2018/19 are presented in accordance with 
strategic requirements. All treasury management activity during 2018/19 was 
carried out in accordance with the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
complied with the treasury and prudential indicators set out in that report, and with 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to:  

(i) Note the contents of this report in relation to the treasury management 
operations carried out during 2018/19 
  

 
1 INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which includes the 
requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and 
investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. The Code also 
recommends that members be informed of Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year. Th

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 29th July, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.F. Rust.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1923, 
which informed Members of the audit progress for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19, the process for approving and publishing the Statement of 
Accounts and to draw to the Committee’s attention the fact that the deadline for 
issuing a final set of audit statements of accounts and audit opinion would not be met 
by 31st July, 2019.

The Committee was reminded that the Council was required under regulation to 
obtain an independent external audit opinion on the true and fair nature of the 
statement of accounts.  Following receipt of this external audit opinion, the Licencing, 
Audit and General Purposes Committee had delegated powers to approve the 
accounts and to publish the approved set of accounts and the audit opinion by 31st 
July, 2019.

The Committee was advised that the external audit opinion would not be available by 
31st July, 2019, primarily due to an ongoing property valuation query related to the 
valuation of a significant asset, where a second independent valuation had been 
commissioned by the Council.  The Committee noted that the valuation of pension 
fund liabilities was also to be finalised.



The Committee noted that paragraph 10(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulation 
2015 outlined the process for publication and approval when an audit had not been 
concluded by 31st July, 2019, whereby the Council was required to publish as soon 
as practically possible the reason for not publishing an audited set of accounts by the 
above deadline.  The wording of this announcement in respect of the unaudited 
statement of accounts for 2018/19 would be agreed by the Council and external 
auditors in advance of its publication by 31st July, 2019.

The Committee was advised that the Council and external auditors would work 
together to achieve an audit opinion on a third and final set of accounts by the next 
Committee meeting on 23rd September, 2019.

The external auditors had provided an External Audit Progress Report and 
highlighted that risk management was an issue still to be properly addressed by the 
Council and that an “except for” value for money conclusion in relation to formal risk 
management would be given in respect of the Council’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

In discussion, Members raised a number of detailed queries, which would be 
answered outside of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1923 be noted.  

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1907 which provided 
an overview of the work completed for quarter 1 and an update to the proposed work 
to be delivered for quarters 2 and 3.  The expected deliverables for quarters 2 and 3 
were as follows:

 Purchase of property follow up
 Capital Programme Management
 Estates Management and Commercial Letting
 Community Safety Partnership
 Financial borrowing
 Building Control Partnership
 Taxi licensing
 Contaminated water and soil review
 Procurement
 Risk Management consultancy
 Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space consultancy
 Car park income reconciliation consultancy
 Follow up on high risk recommendations from previous audits
 Penalty Charge Notices
 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard
 Treasury Management
 Cash receipting
 Council tax billing and collection
 Ethical governance
 Housing Allocation list



RESOLVED: That

(1) the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1907 in respect of work carried out in 
quarter 1 and the expected deliverables for quarter 2 be noted; and

(2) the expected deliverables for quarter 3 be endorsed.

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2018/19

The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1922, 
which gave details of the treasury management operations carried out during 
2018/19, in accordance with the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and its 
compliance with treasury and prudential indicators, and with the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1922 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


